CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MONITOR
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
June 26™, 2025
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Horen at 6:30 p.m.

The Pledge of Allegiance of the United States of America was recited by all present.

Members present: J. Horen, J. Meier, A. Lyday, J. Krueger, C. Schweitzer, D. Zube

(alternate)
Members absent: None
Also present: R. Sheppard, Attorney and Dale Johnson

Motion by Schweitzer, supported by Lyday to approve the agenda as presented.
Motion unanimously carried.

Motion by Meier, supported by Krueger to approve the minutes of May 15™, 2025, as
presented.
Motion unanimously carried.

Public Input
Public input opened at 6:32p.m. and closed at 6:32 p.m. with no one wishing to speak.

Items for Consideration

09-100-R30-000-006-00

Kelly and Dale Johnson

4765 Spitler Drive

Distance from Another Building — Section 3.27¢(3)

Horen read the letter sent out to the surrounding neighbors of Dale and Kelly Johnson requesting a
five (5) foot variance to allow them to build a sunroom 15 feet from their current shed.

D. Johnson commented on his property maintenance.

Zube mentioned how nice the property is maintained.

Kreuger stated their current shed is 15 feet away from the rear property line.

Sheppard explained that this relatively new subdivision, Rueger Farms, was approved by the
Planning Commission, whereas in the future the Planning Commission should consider a five (5) foot

deeper lot.

Meier commented the fire department would be able to get around the South side of the property and
could use the retention pond in case of an emergency.

Meier stated no neighbors acknowledged any negative response to the issue.
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Sheppard commented that the Township needs to review the ordinance and re-evaluate this area.

Motion by Schweitzer, supported by Lyday to approve the 5-foot variance from the distance
from his current shed to the proposed sunroom. Section 18.10 (A) the detention pond creates
the hardship for the property because it could have been moved to the East property line.
Section 18.10 (B) exists because of the shallowness of the lot size. The drainage easement
behind it and the fact that there will be no house to the East of the property. Section 18.10 (C)
exists because the township should be looking at modifying the lot size to make them five (5) to
ten (10) feet larger in an R-1 district. All conditions of section 18.10 are as follows:

Section 18.10 (A) from our ordinance states, “the literal enforcement of this Ordinance would
involve practical difficulties or would cause undue hardship.”

Section 18.10 (B) discusses “practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in carrying out the
strict letter of this Ordinance and a request is made to vary such regulations so that the spirit
of this Ordinance shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.”

Section 18.10 (C) discusses “said property for which the variance is sought is NOT so general
or recurrent in nature.”

Roll Call Vote:

Yes: Schweitzer, Lyday, Horen, Krueger, Meier
No: None

Absent: None

Motion carried.

Unfinished Business

2339 Laura Court, Tractor Supply Company, and Danny’s Party Store were discussed.

Communications

Krueger acknowledged receipt of Communications.

Motion by Horen, supported by Meier to adjourn the meeting.
Meeting adjourned at 7:21 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Joy Krueger
Secretary
Sltep
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